exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as
consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported on. State also the
number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles as at the end of the current
financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial
year.

a. Pursant to the Shareholders’ Circular dated 8 February 2006 that was approved at the EGM on 3 March
2006, the number of issued ordinary shares of the Company was reduced from 967,679,992 shares to
193,535,998 shares (ie consolidation of  every 5 ordinary shares into 1 ordinary share) on 23 March
2006. In addition, 529,284,539 new ordinary shares were issued by the Company on 28 March 2006
pursuant to the Investment Agreement, Subscription Agreement and the Creditors’ Share Invitation.
The Company’s share capital structures pre and post-restructuring, are as follows:

 PRE AND POST-RESTRUCTURING SHARE CAPITAL STRUCTURE

 Pre-Restructuring  Post-Restructuring
 No. of Shares % Shareholding No. of Shares % Shareholding
CAOHC 580,608,000 60.00 367,777,427 50.88
BP - - 144,564,119 20.00
Aranda - - 33,611,158 4.65
Creditors - - 72,282,000 10.00
Minority Shareholders 387,071,992 40.00 104,585,833 14.47
   Total 967,679,992 100.00 722,820,537 100.00

b. Following the amendments to the Companies Act (“The Companies (Amendment) Act 2005”) on 30

January 2006, any amounts standing to the credit of the Company’s share premium account shall
become part of the Company’s share capital. Accordingly, the share premium account has been
combined into the share capital account.

2  Whether the figures have been audited or reviewed, and in accordance with which auditing standard or

practice.

The figures have not been audited or reviewed by our auditors.

3 Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors' report (including any qualifications or

emphasis of matter).

Not applicable.

4. Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the issuer's most recently audited